Public Document Pack

Cheshire E;s?l

Council%

Community Governance Review Sub-

Committee
Agenda

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Wednesday, 18th July, 2012
10.00 am

Executive Meeting Room, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,
Crewe CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.

Part 2

items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons

indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART

1.

1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or
person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be
apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to
give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice
is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will
enable an informed answer to be given.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2012 as a correct record.

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be
asked by a member of the public

Contact: Paul.Mountford
Tel: 01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Crewe Community Governance Review - Outcome of Consultation (Pages 7 -
28)

To consider representations received in response to the final stage of consultation for the
Crewe Community Governance Review, including the ballot of electors in the unparished part
of the Borough ward of Leighton.

Crewe Community Governance Review - Developing a Budget and Transfer of
Assets

To discuss the work now required by the Sub-Committee to determine a budget for the
Council’s first year of operation. The Cheshire Association of Local Councils has offered to
assist the Sub-Committee with this work.

In addition, to discuss the work and legal/financial advice now required by the Sub-Committee
to determine a proposed list of assets, and associated running costs, to be transferred to the
new Town Council.

Macclesfield Community Governance Review - Project Plan (Pages 29 - 30)

To consider the proposed project plan for Stage 1 of the consultation including proposed
arrangements for public meetings to be held.

Macclesfield Community Governance Review - Stage 1 Consultation (Pages 31
- 40)

To approve the wording for the two leaflets to be used for the Stage 1 consultation and to
give consideration to publicity arrangements.

Community Trusts
To receive a verbal update on Community Trusts.
Date of Next Meeting

To agree the date of the next meeting.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the
Community Governance Review Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 27th April, 2012 at East Committee Room - Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor D Marren (Chairman)
Councillor P Groves (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, R Cartlidge, B Murphy and P Whiteley
In attendance

Councillors D Flude, M Grant, S Hogben, D Neilson and D Newton
Officers

Caroline Elwood, Borough Solicitor

Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager
Mike Flynn, Community Governance Adviser

Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer

Rose Hignett, Senior Electoral Services Officer

James Morley, Scrutiny Officer

Jamie Oliver, Communications Officer

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
40 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

Alderman Peter Kent sought assurances that there would be democratic
elections to a Crewe town council. He also drew attention to the electoral
inequalities which would be created with a 16 member council based on
existing Borough Council ward boundaries and suggested that a 20
member council would avoid such an outcome. Finally, he made reference
to some other Cheshire East town and parish councils which had larger
councils whilst having smaller electorates. He urged the Sub-Committee to
reconsider the number of parish councillors proposed for Crewe.

41 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13" March 2012 be approved as
a correct record.



Page 2

42 CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - PREPARATION FOR
STAGE 2 CONSULTATION

Council at its meeting on 19™ April 2012 had deferred consideration of the
recommendations of the Constitution Committee on the draft
recommendation for the Crewe Community Governance Review in order
that advice received from Counsel on some aspects of the Review could
be taken into consideration. The matter would be considered at the next
Council meeting following further consideration by the Community
Governance Sub-Committee and the Constitution Committee in light of the
advice received from Counsel.

In very brief summary, the Constitution Committee had recommended to
Council that:

= a Crewe Parish Council should be created;

= there should be 16 members representing 6 wards mirroring the
Borough Wards;

= the electors from the unparished part of Leighton Borough Ward
should be asked whether they would prefer to be included in the
proposed parish of Crewe or the existing parish of Leighton; and

= elections should take place as soon as practicably possible.

Following the meeting of the Constitution Committee, the Borough Solicitor
had been asked to take Counsel's advice on key elements of the
proposals, in particular:
[...]
t come into effect until 1% April 2013
meant that elections to a Crewe parish council could not be held alongside
the Police Commissioner elections.

The Sub-Committee considered two optional indicative timetables for the
remainder of the Crewe Community Governance Review. The favoured
option, option (b), took the final decision to Council on 11" October 2012
with a view to the order coming into effect on 1% April 2013 and elections
being held in May 2013.

The Sub-Committee also considered the arrangements for the Stage 2
consultation process as set out in the report. It was agreed that the
consultation with electors of the unparished part of Leighton should take
the form of a formal ballot.

Members also noted the need to consider options for a budget and precept
for the first year of the new council, and to consider what transitional
arrangements should be put in place.

RESOLVED
That

(1) having considered the matter further in light of the advice received from
Counsel, the Sub-Committee supports the recommendations made by
the Constitution Committee to Council on 19" April 2012, namely:

a. that the interests of effective and convenient local government and
community identities in the area would be served by the creation of
a new parish with a parish council for the unparished area of Crewe
and that parish council be advised to consider its designation as a
Town Council;



Page 4

b. that the parish should be divided into 6 wards for the
purposes of election to the Parish Council, such wards to be
coterminous with the existing Borough wards except that, subject to
recommendation c. below, the unparished part of Leighton (Polling
District 1FJ4) be incorporated into the St Barnabas parish ward,
and that each ward should have the number of parish councillors as
follows:

St Barnabas
Crewe Central
Crewe North
Crewe South
Crewe East
Crewe West
TOTAL 1

DWW IWINININ

C. that the electors of the unparished part of the Borough ward of
Leighton should be asked whether they would prefer to be included
within the proposed parish of Crewe or within the existing parish of
Leighton;

d. that elections to the Crewe parish council should be held as
soon as is practicably possible, and should thereafter be
synchronised with the ordinary date of parish council elections; and

e. that these proposals form the basis of a second stage of public
consultation and that the Boundary Commission be informed of the
proposals;

(2) the proposed arrangements for the Stage 2 consultation process as set
out in the report be approved;

(3) the proposed consultation with the electors for the unparished part of
Leighton be conducted by means of a formal ballot;

(4) the indicative timetable option (b) for the latter stages of the Review as
circulated at the meeting be approved and the project plan be
amended accordingly;

(5) the Director of Finance and Business Services be asked to consider
arrangements for a budget and precept for the proposed parish council
for consideration by the Constitution Committee; and

(6) the Constitution Committee be asked to consider appropriate
transitional arrangements for the period leading up to parish elections.



Page 5

43 MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW

The Sub-Committee considered a briefing paper outlining the process to
be followed in conducting the Macclesfield Community Governance
Review. The Constitution Committee had ordered the Review in response
to representations by the Macclesfield Civic Society in May 2011.

The process proposed, and matters to be taken into consideration by the
Review, were broadly the same as for Crewe.

The Sub-Committee had noted previously that as the community
governance review moved around the Borough it would need to review its
membership so that Members with appropriate knowledge and experience
could participate. Any review of the Sub-Committee’s membership would
need to balance the need for local knowledge with the experience already
gained by existing Members and the
[...]
d the proposed arrangements for conducting the
Macclesfield Community Governance Review, including the matters to
be taken into account in conducting the Review, the alternative forms
of local governance identified and the proposed consultation
arrangements be approved;

(2) the indicative timetable option (a) for Stage 1of the Review be
approved and the project plan be amended accordingly; options for
Stage 2 be considered further in due course;

(3) the list of consultees and stakeholders appended to the report be
approved, subject to the inclusion of the additional organisations
submitted by local Members, and any further submissions received,
and the list form the basis of the initial consultation on the Review;

(4) the leaflets and other publicity and consultation materials used for the
Crewe Community Governance Review be adapted for use in the
Macclesfield Review and public meetings be arranged at suitable
venues in Macclesfield,;

(5) the Officers report to the next meeting on any provisions within the
Localism Act relating to community trusts; and

(6) the Constitution Committee be asked to review the membership of the
Community Governance Review Sub-Committee.

44 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date and time of the next meeting to be agreed by the Chairman
following consultation with Members.
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm

Councillor D Marren (Chairman)



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Community Governance Review Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 18 July 2012
Report of: Borough Solicitor
Subject/Title: Crewe Community Governance Review - Outcome of Final

Stage of Consultation

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides the background in relation to the Crewe Community
Governance Review under the provisions of the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007. The report provides details of the outcome of
stage three of the public consultation on the Council’s draft recommendation for
the review, as made by the Council on 16" May 2012.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 To consider the responses from the Stage 3 consultation and to recommend to
the Constitution Committee that it makes an appropriate recommendation to
Council, having regard to the results of consultation on the draft proposal.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The third stage of Consultation for the Crewe Community Governance
review took place from 28" May to 2 July 2012 and following this meeting the
results will be considered by the Constitution Committee on 20" September
2012. The recommendation of the Constitution Committee for the final outcome
of the Review will then be reported to the Council meeting on 11" October 2012
for approval, including approval of any Reorganisation Order required for the
formation of new parishes as may be determined.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1  Wards covering the unparished area of Crewe.

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 As above

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1 None



7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

Page 8

Financial Implications

The Council has a statutory duty to conduct and meet the costs associated with
undertaking the Community Governance Review.

In the event that parish councils are established, there will be costs associated
with the administration of the elections. The Council’s policy is for the cost of
any parish elections, which do not fall on an ordinary day of election for which
other elections are being administered, are met by the parish councils
concerned. This will to be a consideration for the Council in determining the
parish precept for the first year of operation.

Legal Implications

With effect from April 2008 the power to take decisions about matters such as
the creation of parishes and their electoral arrangements was devolved from
the Secretary of State and the Electoral Commission under the Local
Government and Rating Act 1997 to local authorities under Chapter 3 of the
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.

R
[...]
ted
papers
received
Crewe 12,135 10,741 1,381 13
Leighton 78 69 9 0
(unparished)
TOTAL 12,213 10,810 1,390 13

10.8 Draft Recommendation

The third stage of consultation ran from 28th May to 2" July 2012 and sought
views on the Council’s draft recommendation.

The draft recommendation of the Council for the outcome of the review, as
agreed at the Council meeting held on 16" May 2012 was as follows:-

RESOLVED

1. a. that the interests of effective and convenient local government and
community identities in the area would be served by the creation of a
new parish with a Parish Council for the unparished area of Crewe and
that Parish Council be advised to consider its designation as a Town
Council;

b. that the Parish should be divided into 6 wards (see map below) for the
purposes of election to the Parish Council, such wards to be
coterminous with the existing Borough wards except that, subject to
recommendation c. below, the unparished part of Leighton (Polling
District 1FJ4) be incorporated into the St Barnabas parish ward, and
that each ward should have the number of Parish Councillors as
follows:

St Barnabas
Crewe Central
Crewe North
Crewe South
Crewe East
Crewe West
TOTAL 1

DWW WINININ




Page 11

c. that the electors of the unparished part of the Borough ward of
Leighton be asked whether they would prefer to be included within the
proposed parish of Crewe or within the existing parish of Leighton;

d. that elections to the Crewe Parish Council should be held as soon as is
practicably possible and should thereafter be synchronised with the
ordinary date of Parish Council elections; and

e. that these proposals form the basis of a second stage of public
consultation and that the Boundary Commission be informed of the
proposals.

the proposed arrangements for the final stage of the consultation process,
as set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report to the Community Governance
Review Sub-Committee on 27" April 2012, be approved, subject to the
dates being altered in line with paragraph 4 below;

the proposed consultation with the electors for the unparished part of
Leighton be conducted by means of a formal ballot;

the indicative timetable proposed by the Sub-Committee for the latter
stages of the Review be approved as follows and the project plan be
amended accordingly:

28" May 2012 Publish Notice of final stage of consultations
11" June — 2" July 2012  Final stage of public consultations
Postal Ballot in unparished part of Leighton

Borough Ward

20" September 2012 Constitution Committee

11" October 2012 Council makes final decision and approves
Order

1%t April 2013 Order comes into effect

4th April 2013 Elections to new parish council

it be noted that Gresty Brook (Polling District 1GM2) in the Crewe South
Borough Ward is already located within the parish of Shavington and
accordingly does not form part of this Review; and

the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee be asked to consider
the detailed arrangements for setting a budget and precepting and the
extent and timing of the transfer of assets to the new Parish Council, to
enable the relevant provisions to be included in the Order.

Representations were invited from all interested persons, organisations,
stakeholders and the public. Interested parties were encouraged to submit
their views in writing, by email, or via a feedback form on the Council’s
website.



Page 12

10.9 Submissions received in response to Stage 3 Consultation

Copies of all responses received to the Stage 3 (the final stage) of
consultation are attached as an appendix to this report together with
the results of the ballot of electors in the unparished area of Leighton.
A further representation is expected from the Crewe Charter Trustees
following their meeting held on 5" July 2012. This will be reported at
the meeting.

10.10 Key Issues

In making its final decision on the outcome of the Community Governance
Review for Crewe the Council must take into account representations
received. The Council is also required to have regard to the need to ensure
that community governance within the area reflects the identities and interests
of the community and is effective and convenient.

In terms of proposed Council size and the number of councillors to be elected
for parish wards, this is a matter for the Council to determine, having regard to
“Section 5: Electoral Arrangements” of the government’s guidance on
conducting community governance reviews.

As soon as practical after the Council has decided to what extent it will give
effect to the recommendation made in the review, it must publish the decision
and the reasons for making that decision. The Council must also take steps to
ensure that people who are interested in the review are informed.

Should the final decision be taken to establish a Town Council, a formal Order will be
made by the Council to give effect to the new arrangements.

12.0 Access to Information

The following background papers relating to this report can be inspected by
contacting the report writer:

Name: Lindsey Parton

Designation: Registration Service and Business Manager
Tel No: 01270 686477

Email: lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk

- Guidance on Community Governance Reviews published by the Electoral
Commission and the DCLG

- Explanatory Leaflet and Notice of Publication for the first stage of
consultation

- Notice of Publication of Draft Recommendations

Appendices - Representations received from the Stage 3 consultation ending
on 2" July 2012 and results of the ballot of electors in the
unparished area of Leighton.



Page 13

CREWE COMMUNITY
GOVERNANCE REVIEW

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED IN
RESPONSE TO STAGE 3
CONSULTATION



Page 14

18 Holly Mount
Basford
CREWE

CW2 SAZ

27 June 2012

Democratic Services
Cheshire East Council
Westfields

Sandbach

CWI11 1HZ

CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this stage of the Governance Review.

By way of background T have lived in the Crewe ar
[...]
ng the results of the election. Thank you for including us.

Helen Birtles

Church Secretary.



Confidential

Cheshire East Council - Community Governance Review - Leighton Parish 2012

Final Results

Area

No of voting papers

Crewe Town Council

Minshull Vernon &

Rejected

Total

Do totals match?

received District Parish Council
Leighton (1FJ4) 77 11 66 0 77 YES
TOTALS 77 11 66 0 77 YES

/2 abed



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - PROJECT PLAN

62 obed

Task/activity Decision-making process Date
Officer Project Team Officer Comrrnunity Governance Review Sub Committee gﬁggg
Responsible meetings

Guidance summary LP/BR Consider summary of CGR guidance
Project Plan
Map of Review Area Review Membership of Sub Committee
Electorate figures Approve Review Process / project plan

Agree consultation methods
Options appraisal (As per Crewe CGR) Agree list of consultees

Identify and evaluate options for the review
Prepare consultation leaflet Formulate Leaflet to consultees and electors

Agree arrangements for public meetings
Electoral arrangements - initial views
size/warding
Consultation — Full list of consultees and
contact details
2 x Public notices prepared for public
meetings and for commencement of the
Review
Arrange public meetings
Arrange printing for postal ballot
Publish Public Notice giving details of public 23/7/2012 — Media Release
meetings 30/7/2012 - Public Notice in

press
(commencing 2 weeks before
LP public meetings held)

9 wajl| epusby



MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - PROJECT PLAN

Task/activity

Decision-making process

Date

BR/ LP/ Mon 6/8/2012 — 3pm
Public Meetings Members 2 meetings at Macclesfield Town Hall Tues 7/8/2012 —7pm
Further public engagement / publicity co-
ordinated with assistance from
Communications Team and LSP Manager July/ August 2012
Publicity for 1% stage consultation with
stakeholders LP/ IM 20/8/2012
Publish Notice (Two weeks before consultation
starts)
[...]
ished part of Macclesfield should be governed
in the future. This could include no change; one or more town /parish
councils; Neighbourhood Management; Residents’ and Tenants’
Associations; Community Forums; Community Associations or
community development trusts. New arrangements would operate in
addition to Cheshire East Council.

The following public meetings are being held to give local residents,
organisations and groups the opportunity to find out what the Review
means, and to inform people how to have their say on this important
issue:

e Monday 6™ August, 3-5pm, Macclesfield Town Hall
(Capesthorne Room)

e Tuesday 7" August, 7-9 pm, Macclesfield Town Hall
(Capesthorne Room)

Councillors involved with the Council’'s community governance review
and Council staff will be present at the meetings to provide information
and answer any questions you may have.

A first stage of formal consultation will take place during September
when views from interested persons and organisations will be sought.

You can submit your views to: The Registration Service and Business
Manager, Cheshire East Council, Westfields, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ,
or by email to communitygovernance@cheshireeast.gov.uk
More information can be found on the Cheshire East
Website at www.cheshireeast.gov.u

e

Cheshire East
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk Council %



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Crewe Community Governance Review - Outcome of Consultation
	Crewe CGR 3rd stage responses
	Leighton Parish Final Results

	6 Macclesfield Community Governance Review - Project Plan
	7 Macclesfield Community Governance  Review - Stage 1 Consultation
	Interative leaflet - v1
	Maccclesfield CGR poster1 - public meetings




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2012 at East Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
Councillor P Groves (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Jackson, B Murphy and P Whiteley 
 
Absent 
 
Councillor G Baxendale 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor M Grant 
 
Officers 
 
Lindsey Parton, Registration Service and Business Manager 
Mike Flynn, Community Governance Advisor 
Chris Allman, Corporate Improvement Project Advisor 
Rose Hignett, Senior Electoral Services Officer 
Jamie Oliver, Communications Officer 
James Morley, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Janet Jackson declared a personal interest as a Member of the 
Macclesfield Charter Trustees. 
 
Councillor Brendan Murphy declared a personal interest as a Member of the 
Macclesfield Charter Trustees. 
 

46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1)  That the minutes of the meeting on the 27th April be approved as a 
correct record.  
 



(2) That Councillor J Jackson’s abstention from voting on the minutes 
of the previous meeting be noted. 

 
48 CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - OUTCOME OF 

CONSULTATION  
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report on the outcomes of the third 
stage of consultation for the Crewe Community Governance Review including the 
result of the ballot of electors in the unparished part of the Borough ward of 
Leighton. 
 
The Registration Service and Business Manager presented the report. The report 
set out the review process so far including the results from the second stage of 
consultation and draft recommendations proposed by Council on 16th May 2012. 
Consultation was carried out on these proposals as well as a ballot of electors in 
the unparished part of Leighton Borough ward who were asked whether they 
wished to be part of the existing Minshull Vernon & District Parish Council or the 
new Crewe town council. The Sub-Committee received 8 responses to the third 
stage of consultation. The results of the ballot and copies of the representations 
received were appended to the report.  
 
The results of the ballot of electors in unparished part of Leighton showed that 
85% of respondents were in favour of being part of Minshull Vernon and District 
Parish Council. 
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to the responses received. The majority 
of responses commented on the proposed wards for the parish and the number 
of councillors that would be elected to the parish council. The Sub-Committee 
agreed that a recommendation to Council on the warding arrangements and 
number of councillors should be made by the Constitution Committee. 
 
The next phase of the review was to draft a formal Order for the establishment of 
a parish council for Crewe based on the recommendations of the review. The 
Order was to be formally made by Council in October 2012. Officers were asked 
to give consideration to a draft of the Order and present it to the Sub-Committee 
at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the report and responses to stage 3 consultation of the Crewe 
Community Governance Review be noted.  
 

(2) That, having considered the results of the ballot of electors in the 
unparished part of the Borough ward of Leighton, the Sub-
Committee recommend to the Constitution Committee that the 
unparished part of the Borough ward of Leighton be included as 
part of the Leighton Urban ward of Minshull Vernon & District Parish 
Council.  
 

(3) That a decision on recommendations to Council on the warding 
arrangements and number of parish councillors for Crewe be 
deferred to the Constitution Committee.  
 



(4) That officers be commissioned to carry out work on the drafting of a 
Reorganisation Order. 

 
49 CREWE COMMUNITY  GOVERNANCE REVIEW - DEVELOPING A 

BUDGET AND TRANSFER OF ASSETS  
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the work required from the Sub-Committee in 
determining the budget for the parish council’s first year of operation. Part of the 
Reorganisation Order made by Council for the formation of a town council for 
Crewe would need to include a budget for the first year of operation and precept 
to be paid by residents of the parish. The Order would also include any assets to 
be transferred to the parish council from the Borough Council (Cheshire East 
Council). 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the budget needed by the parish council would 
depend on the level of activity expected and the value and cost of assets to be 
transferred to the parish council. Consideration was given to the types of assets 
that may be transferred to the parish council such as public toilets and allotments 
which are assets which have typically been transferred to town and parish 
councils in other parts of the Borough. Consideration was also given to the 
possibility of transferring specific assets relevant to Crewe such as the Market 
Hall, Lyceum Theatre and Queens Park. 
 
A Special Expenses Levy was a charge made by the Borough Council to 
residents in an area who benefit from a particular asset (e.g. leisure centre/park) 
provided by the Borough Council. The purpose of this was to ensure that local 
people benefiting from an asset were paying for it as opposed to all residents of a 
Borough covering the cost as part of Council Tax. It was suggested that if a 
special expenses levy was going to be applied by the Borough Council to an 
asset then it may be beneficial to residents for the local parish council to receive 
the asset from the Borough Council and charge a precept to residents to fund the 
asset. In this case the local residents would still be covering the cost however 
would have more say in the operation of the asset at a local level. 
 
It was unclear what types of assets could be included in a reorganisation order 
and which would require negotiation with the parish council once formed and 
handed over to elected parish councillors. The Sub-Committee required officers 
to give legal and financial advice on plans and proposals regarding assets. 
 
There seemed to be a consensus that £50-£60 as a precept seemed reasonable 
when compared to precepts in existing parish councils and considering the 
potential needs of the Crewe town council. The Sub-Committee agreed that once 
a budget and precept is proposed by Cheshire East Council it will be necessary 
to communicate this to residents effectively to explain the reasons for the budget 
and precept chosen. 
 
RESOLVED – That officers be requested to consider what assets could be 
transferred to the new town council including the implications on budget 
requirement so that a budget and precept for 2013/14 can be identified for 
inclusion in the draft Reorganisation Order. Consideration would need to be given 
to the effect special expense levies would have on council tax bills for residents of 
Crewe. 
 
 



50 COMMUNITY TRUSTS  
 
Item 8 on Community Trusts was moved to Item 6 of the Agenda. 
 
There had been confusion among Councillors, members of the public and 
Officers about the possibility of a community trust being set up to receive assets 
and deliver services particularly as part of the options for the Macclesfield 
Community Governance Review. Clarification had been sought by Councillors 
from Officers about any powers under legislation that Cheshire East Council had 
in setting up such a Trust.  
 
Officers confirmed that legal advice had been sought and would report their 
findings to the Sub-Committee in due course. 
 

51 MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - PROJECT 
PLAN  
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to the proposed project plan for Stage 1 
of the consultation for the Macclesfield Community Governance Review including 
proposed arrangements for public meetings to be held. 
 
A decision had originally been made to fast track the review for Macclesfield to 
complete the review and produce an Order in time for the February 2013 meeting 
of Full Council so that if a Parish Council for Macclesfield was recommended it 
could be created in April 2013. Public meetings for the review had been planned 
for August during school summer holidays. The Sub-Committee believed that the 
Council may receive criticism for this due to many members of the public taking 
vacations during August and being unable to attend the meetings.  
 
This was now considered to be an unrealistic timescale and in order to complete 
a robust and comprehensive review it was agreed that a new project plan would 
be needed. The Sub-Committee agreed that lessons needed to be learned and 
absorbed from the Crewe Community Governance Review and put into practice 
during the Macclesfield Review. Officers would be given more time to develop the 
literature for Stage 1 of the review and public meetings could be held once the 
school summer holidays had ended.  
 
It was originally proposed that two public meetings would be held at Macclesfield 
Town Hall. It was suggested that several meetings should be held in various 
locations around the unparished area to improve publicity and coverage of the 
review. 
 
It was noted that, unlike the Crewe Community Governance Review, there was 
no requirement for the Macclesfield Community Governance Review to be 
completed within a period of 12 months as the 12 month deadline only applied to 
reviews that had been carried out as a result of a petition. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed project plan illustrated in the Agenda be 
rejected and officers be requested to return to the Sub-Committee with a revised 
longer term project plan for stage 1 of the review at the next meeting. 
 
 
 



52 MACCLESFIELD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE  REVIEW - STAGE 1 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Item on Macclesfield Community Governance Review – Stage 1 Consultation 
was deferred to a later meeting due to the rejection of the project plan for the 
Macclesfield Community Governance Review during the previous item. 
 

53 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Sub-Committee discussed possible dates for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the next meeting of the Sub-Committee be held on 
Wednesday 8th August 2012 at 9am. 
 

(2) That a tentative date of Wednesday 29th August at 9am be held for 
the subsequent meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.04 am and concluded at 11.35 am 
 

Councillor D Marren (Chairman) 
 

 


